
1 / 8

France-Guéret: Occupational clothing, special workwear and accessories
2023/S 117-365245

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: conseil départemental de la Creuse
National registration number: 22230962700016
Postal address: hôtel du département
Town: Gueret
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse
Postal code: 23011
Country: France
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address:
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
fourniture et livraison de tenues de travail et d'équipements de protection individuelle pour les agents du Conseil 
Départemental de la Creuse
Reference number: 23drh01

II.1.2) Main CPV code
18100000 Occupational clothing, special workwear and accessories

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 8

mailto:correspondre@aws-france.com
http://www.creuse.fr
http://agysoft.marches-publics.info/
http://agysoft.marches-publics.info/
http://agysoft.marches-publics.info/
http://agysoft.marches-publics.info/


2 / 8

le Département est dans l'obligation de fournir, à certains agents intervenant dans de nombreux services, des 
équipements de protection individuelle ou des tenues de travail nécessaires à leur protection et à la bonne 
exécution des missions qui leur sont confiées

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
vêtements de travail
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
35113400 Protective and safety clothing

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse
Main site or place of performance:
conseil Departemental De La Creuse - hôtel du Département - direction des Ressources Humaines - pôle Vie 
au Travail - service Sécurité au Travail et Moyens Généraux - 47 rue J Jaurès 23000 - gueret

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
vêtements de travail

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité (en points) / Weighting: 55
Quality criterion - Name: Développement durable (en points) / Weighting: 5
Quality criterion - Name: Délais d'exécution (en points) / Weighting: 5
Cost criterion - Name: Coût global des prestations (en points) / Weighting: 35

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 16 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'accord-cadre est conclu pour une période initiale d'un an qui court à compter du 7 novembre 2023 ( ou à 
compter de la date de notification de l'accord-cadre si celle-ci est postérieure au 07/11/2023). Il pourra être 
reconduit trois fois, par périodes successives d'un an

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
une clause de réexamen est prévue à l'article 1.5 du Règlement de la Consultation

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

2 / 8



3 / 8

les prestations s'exécutent au moyen de bons de commande avec un minimum de 5 000 euro(s) Ht et un 
maximum de 35 000 euro(s) Ht pour la période initiale et chaque période de reconduction éventuelle

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
vêtements de protection
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
35113400 Protective and safety clothing

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse
Main site or place of performance:
conseil Departemental De La Creuse - hôtel du Département - direction des Ressources Humaines - pôle Vie 
au Travail - service Sécurité au Travail et Moyens Généraux - 47 rue J Jaurès 23000 - gueret

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
vêtements de protection

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité (en points) / Weighting: 55
Quality criterion - Name: Développement durable (en points) / Weighting: 5
Quality criterion - Name: Délais d'exécution (en points) / Weighting: 5
Cost criterion - Name: Coût global des prestations (en points) / Weighting: 35

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 16 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'accord-cadre est conclu pour une période initiale d'un an qui court à compter du 7 novembre 2023 ( ou à 
compter de la date de notification de l'accord-cadre si celle-ci est postérieure au 07/11/2023). Il pourra être 
reconduit trois fois, par périodes successives d'un an

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
une clause de réexamen est prévue à l'article 1.5 du Règlement de la Consultation

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
les prestations s'exécutent au moyen de bons de commande avec un minimum de 5 000 euro(s) Ht et un 
maximum de 30 000 euro(s) Ht pour la période initiale et chaque période de reconduction éventuelle

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
tenues de tronçonnage

3 / 8



4 / 8

Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
35113400 Protective and safety clothing

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse
Main site or place of performance:
conseil Departemental De La Creuse - hôtel du Département - direction des Ressources Humaines - pôle Vie 
au Travail - service Sécurité au Travail et Moyens Généraux - 47 rue J Jaurès 23000 - gueret

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
tenues de tronçonnage

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité (en points) / Weighting: 55
Quality criterion - Name: Développement durable (en points) / Weighting: 5
Quality criterion - Name: Délais d'exécution (en points) / Weighting: 5
Cost criterion - Name: Coût global des prestations (en points) / Weighting: 35

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 12 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'accord-cadre est conclu pour une période initiale d'un an qui court à compter du 7 novembre 2023 ( ou à 
compter de la date de notification de l'accord-cadre si celle-ci est postérieure au 07/11/2023). Il pourra être 
reconduit trois fois, par périodes successives d'un an

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
une clause de réexamen est prévue à l'article 1.5 du Règlement de la Consultation

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
les prestations s'exécutent au moyen de bons de commande avec un minimum de 2 000 euro(s) Ht et un 
maximum de 30 000 euro(s) Ht pour la période initiale et chaque période de reconduction éventuelle

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
chaussures et bottes
Lot No: 4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
18830000 Protective footwear

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse

4 / 8



5 / 8

Main site or place of performance:
conseil Departemental De La Creuse - hôtel du Département - direction des Ressources Humaines - pôle Vie 
au Travail - service Sécurité au Travail et Moyens Généraux - 47 rue J Jaurès 23000 - gueret

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
chaussures et bottes

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité (en points) / Weighting: 55
Quality criterion - Name: Développement durable (en points) / Weighting: 5
Quality criterion - Name: Délais d'exécution (en points) / Weighting: 5
Cost criterion - Name: Coût global des prestations (en points) / Weighting: 35

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 20 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'accord-cadre est conclu pour une période initiale d'un an qui court à compter du 7 novembre 2023 ( ou à 
compter de la date de notification de l'accord-cadre si celle-ci est postérieure au 07/11/2023). Il pourra être 
reconduit trois fois, par périodes successives d'un an

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
une clause de réexamen est prévue à l'article 1.5 du Règlement de la Consultation

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
les prestations s'exécutent au moyen de bons de commande avec un minimum de 5 000 euro(s) Ht et un 
maximum de 40 000 euro(s) Ht pour la période initiale et chaque période de reconduction éventuelle

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
autres équipements de protection individuelle
Lot No: 5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
18143000 Protective gear

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse
Main site or place of performance:
conseil Departemental De La Creuse - hôtel du Département - direction des Ressources Humaines - pôle Vie 
au Travail - service Sécurité au Travail et Moyens Généraux - 47 rue J Jaurès 23000 - gueret

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
autres équipements de protection individuelle

5 / 8



6 / 8

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité (en points) / Weighting: 55
Quality criterion - Name: Développement durable (en points) / Weighting: 5
Quality criterion - Name: Délais d'exécution (en points) / Weighting: 5
Cost criterion - Name: Coût global des prestations (en points) / Weighting: 35

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 10 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'accord-cadre est conclu pour une période initiale d'un an qui court à compter du 7 novembre 2023 ( ou à 
compter de la date de notification de l'accord-cadre si celle-ci est postérieure au 07/11/2023). Il pourra être 
reconduit trois fois, par périodes successives d'un an

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
une clause de réexamen est prévue à l'article 1.5 du Règlement de la Consultation

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
les prestations s'exécutent au moyen de bons de commande avec un minimum de 1 000 euro(s) Ht et un 
maximum de 30 000 euro(s) Ht pour la période initiale et chaque période de reconduction éventuelle

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
protections auditives sur mesure
Lot No: 6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
18143000 Protective gear

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI22 Creuse
Main site or place of performance:
conseil Departemental De La Creuse - hôtel du Département - direction des Ressources Humaines - pôle Vie 
au Travail - service Sécurité au Travail et Moyens Généraux - 47 rue J Jaurès 23000 - gueret

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
protections auditives sur mesure

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité (en points) / Weighting: 55
Quality criterion - Name: Développement durable (en points) / Weighting: 5
Quality criterion - Name: Délais d'exécution (en points) / Weighting: 5

6 / 8



7 / 8

Cost criterion - Name: Coût global des prestations (en points) / Weighting: 35

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 5 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'accord-cadre est conclu pour une période initiale d'un an qui court à compter du 7 novembre 2023 ( ou à 
compter de la date de notification de l'accord-cadre si celle-ci est postérieure au 07/11/2023). Il pourra être 
reconduit trois fois, par périodes successives d'un an

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
une clause de réexamen est prévue à l'article 1.5 du Règlement de la Consultation

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
les prestations s'exécutent au moyen de bons de commande sans minimum et avec un maximum de 25 000 
euro(s) Ht pour la période initiale et chaque période de reconduction éventuelle

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
- Pouvoir de la personne habilitée à engager la société

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
- Déclaration concernant le chiffre d'affaires global et le chiffre d'affaires concernant les fournitures, services ou 
travaux objet du marché, réalisés au cours des trois derniers exercices disponibles

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
- Présentation d'une liste des principales fournitures ou des principaux services effectués au cours des trois 
dernières années, indiquant le montant, la date et le destinataire public ou privé

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

7 / 8



8 / 8

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 01/08/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
French

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 01/08/2023
Local time: 14:00
Place:
guéret

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:
les dépôts de plis doivent être impérativement remis par voie dématérialisée.Pour retrouver cet avis intégral, 
accéder au DCE, poser des questions à l'acheteur, déposer un pli, allez sur 
-Le délai de validité des offres de 4 mois correspond à 120 jours.Les délais d'introduction des recours sont 
renseignés à l'article 9 du règlement de la consultation

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Limoges 
Postal address: 1, cours Vergniaud
Town: Limoges
Postal code: 87000
Country: France
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +33 555339155
Fax:  +33 555339160

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal administratif de Limoges 
Postal address: 1, cours Vergniaud
Town: Limoges
Postal code: 87000
Country: France
E-mail:
Telephone:  +33 555339155
Fax:  +33 555339160

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
15/06/2023

8 / 8

http://agysoft.marches-publics.info/
mailto:greffe.ta-limoges@juradm.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-limoges@juradm.fr

